ORIGINAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 71705

In the Matter of the Investigation

into the rates, rules, regqulations,

¢harges, allowances and practices Ccase No. 5438

of all common carxiers, highway (Petition for Modification
carriexs and city carriers relat- No. 57)

ing to the transportation of fresh (Filed July 20, 1966)

or dreen fruits and vegetables and (Pmended Novembexr 30, 1966)
related items (commodities for ’
which rates are provided in

Minimum Rate Tariff No. 8).

OPINION AND ORDER

Minimum Rate Tariff No. 8 names minimum rates, rules and
requlations for the transportation of fresh or green fruits and
vegetables and related articles by c¢ity and highway permit car-
riers. By this petition, California Trucking Association seeks
general increases, with certain exceptions, in the minimum rates
naned in the above tariff as outlined in its Amended Exhibit A at-
tached to the amended petition. Petitioner asks that the tariff
revigsions be made effective before January 15, 1967, and that
common carriers be directed to establish in their respective tariffs
such modifications as may be prescribed by the Commission's order
in this proceeding, including relief from the long- and short-haul
provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code.

Petitioner proposes to increase (1) certain hundredweight
rates from 1 to 6 cents per 100 pounds depending upon the weight of
the shipment and the distance involved; and (2) othexr rates by 5
percent, subject to 2 minimum increase of 1 cent per 100 pounds in
the other hundredweight rates, 50 cents per hour in the hourly rates,
25 cents in the minimum charges and 1 cent per package in the

package rates.




C. 5438 (Pet. 57) ~ ag

Petitioner alleges that various interested parties,
basically those previously described as the “Ca&rier~$hipper"group by
the Commission,1 have discussed the proposed tariff changes and
determined that they are reasonable and proper in the circumstances.
Petitioner avers that such tariff changes would provide increases in
almost all tariff items so that all involved would sha;e proportion~
ately in the rate increases. According to petitioner, the proposed.
tariff changes would provide increased revenues, which would offset
increased carrier costs with a minimum disruption of agricultural
marketing patterns.

Petitioner's verified statement, identified as Exhibit B
and attached to the amended petition, sets forth the factual back=-
ground of the need for the proposed tariff adjustments.

Petitioner states that the proposed tarxiff revisions will
be in the best interests of both shippers and carriers of produce and
their represen’atives and asserts that the seasonal characteristics
of the transportation involved and the desires of both shippers and
carriers for a mutually acceptable effective date for such tariff
changes necessitate expedited action in this matter.

Copies of the petition and amendment were mailed to various
shippers and shipper associations on or about July 19 and November
29, 1966, respectively. The petition and amendment were listed on
the Commission's Daily Calendar of July 21 and December 1, 1966,
respectively. California Farm Bureau Federation has informed the
Commission by letter that it supports petitioner's proposal. No
objection to the granting of the petition, ast?mended, has been

received.

1 See Decision No. 68921 dated April 20, 1965, in Case No. 5438

(Petition for Modification No. 30).




" C. 5438 (Pet. 57) - ag

In the circumstances, it appears, and the Commission finds,

that petitioner's proposal is reasonable and that the resulting
minimum rates and charges will be just, reasonable and nondiscrimi-
natory minimum rates and charges for the transportation of fresh
fruits and vegetables and related articles and that the increases
involved are justified. A public hearing is not necessary. The
petition, as amended, should be granted.

IT IS ORDERED that: ‘ v

1. Minimum Rate Tariff No. 8 (Appendix "C" to Decision
No. 33977, as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein,
to become effective January 14, 1967, the revised tariff péges
attached hereto and listed in Appendix A, also attached hereto,
which pages and appendix arxe by this reference made a part héreof.

2. The tariff amendment established in Oxdexing Paragraph
1 hereof may also be established by common carriers in conneétion
with the transportation of:

(a) commodities for which minimum rates
have not been established, or

(b) commodities which are subject to higherx
rates than, or more restrictive provi-
sions than, the minimum rates ox
provisions othexwise applicable.

3. Tariff publications required to be made by common
carriers as a result of the order herein may be made effective not
earlier than the fifth day after the effective date of this order
on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and.to the
public and such tariff publications shall be made effective not later
than January 14, 1967:; and tariff publications which are authorized
but not required to be made by common carriers as a result of the

order herein may be made effective not earlier than the fifth day




C. 5438 (rPet. 57) -~ ams

after the effective date of this order, and may be made effective
on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the
public if filed not later than sixty days after the effective date
of the minimum rate tariff pages incorporated in this order.

4. Common carriers, in establishing and mﬁintaining the
rates and charges authorized hereinabove, are authorized to depart
from the provisions of Section 460 of the Publie Utilities Code ﬁo
the extent necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures now
maintained under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding
authorizations are hereby modified only to the extent necessary to
comply with this order; and schedules containing the rates and
charges published undexr this authority shallrmake reference to the
prior orders authorizing long- and short-haul departures and to
this oxder.

5. In all other respects Decision No. 33977, zs amen@éd,

shall remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date herecof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this /43 day of
December, 1966.

Commissioners

Commissioner Goorge G. Grever ard

ot participate in the dispo...tﬂ. i
of this proceeding. 0& l




C. 5438 (Pet. 57) - ams

APDENDIX A TO DECISION No. 71705

List of Revised Pages to Minimum Rate Tariff No. 8

Authorized by said Decision

Twelfth Revised Page 13
Sixteenth Revised Page 14
Fourth Revised Page 14-A
Fifteenth Revised Page 15
Second Revised Page 1l5-A
Fifteenth Revised Page 16
Thirteenth Revised Page 21
Seventeenth Revised Page 29
Seventh Revised Page 30-A
Second Revised Page 30-E
Nineteenth Revised Page 34
Seventeenth Revised Page 36
Ninth Revised Page 41
Second Revised Page 42~-A
First Revised Page 42~B
First Revised Page 42~I
First Revised Page 42-J
First Revised Page 42-K

First Revised Page 42-L

(End of Appendix A List)




Twelfth Revised Page eeeevses 13
sancels .

Zleventy Revisoed Poge sveessee 13 ' MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 8

Item SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
Ne. APPLICATION (Continued)

APPLICATION OF RATES

1. Deductions

(a) Rates provided in this. taviff are for the transportation of ship-
wonts, as defined in Item No. 11 from point of origin to point of desti-
nation, subject to Items Nos. 130, 1L0 and 150, -

(b) ixcept as provided in Notes 1, 2, 3 and 4 hereof, when point of
origin or point of destination is carrier's established depot, the
pickup and delivery rates specifically named in this tariff shall be
subject to the following deductions:

Deductions, in cents per 100
When shipment moves under lbs. except as shown:
rates subject to minimum Columns
weights of: (1) (2) (3)
Less than 2000 pourds ' ¢ 5 eg
2000 but less than 4000 pounds 10 5 L
4000 but less than 10,000 pounds 5 5 10

In cents per shipment when shipment weighs less than
100 pounds.

Column (1) - Applies on shipments originating at carrier's
established depot.

Column (2) - Applies on shipments destined to carrier's
established depot..

Column (3) - Applies on shipments originating at and
destined to carrier's established depots.

NOTE L1.-No deduction shall be made under this rule from rates based
Wpon & minimum weight of 10,000 pounds or more, or from minimum charges
provided by Item No. 160. Lo

' \
" NOTE 2.-No deduction shall be made under this rule on shipments
transported for persons, compamies or, corporations upon whose premises
depots from or to which the transportation is performed are located.

NOTE 3.-Deductions made under this rule on split piclkup or split
delivery shipments shall be made omly on the weight of the component
paxts having point of origin or point of destination, or both (as the
case may b:%', at the carrier's established depots, subject to Not; 2.

NOTE 4.-In no case shall the net transportation rate be less than
1, cents per 100 pounds , or less than the pickup a.nd; delivery rate,
whichever is lower, o

2, Deliveries Within a Single Market Area

For the purpose of applying the rates in this tariff, mltiple
delivexies uapthin a singlsli’:?gdt area as defined in Item No. 290 shall

be deemed to be made 1o one consignee av one point of destination pro-
vided charges are paid by a single consignor or a single consignee.




APPLICATION OF RATES ON SHIPMuNTS SUBJLCT TO
MINIWUM WUIGHTS OF 10,000 POUNDS OR LSS

hates in this tariff subject to mimimum weights of 10,000 pounds
or less, include loading into and unloadinrg from the carrier's equipment,
subject to Note 1.

NOIE l.-lWhen shipment is picked up at or delivered to a point not
at street level, and no vehicular elevator service or vohicular ramp is
provided and made available to the cerrier, an additional charge of O13%
cenvs per 100 pounds shall ve assessed for the service of handling ‘
shipment beyond carrier's equipment; except that no additional charge
shall be made for this sexrvice in connection with shipments weighing [
100 pounds or less. u

'S Chénge g Decision No. 71705

¢ Increase

EFFECTIVE  JANUARY 1h. 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
g San Francisco, Californis.
Correction No. L&2




Sixteenth Revised Page ...e.. LU
Cancels :

Fiftoenth Revised Fage eceeeee k4 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 8

Iten
No.

SECTION N0, L - RULES AND ROGULATLIONS Or GENERAL
APPLICATION (Continued)

APPLICATION OF RATES ON SHIPMENTS SUBJECT TO MINIMUM
WEIGHTS IN EXCESS OF 10,000 POUNDS

Rates in this tariff subject to minimum weights in
excess of 102000 pounds include leading into and unloading
from carrier's equipment, subdject to Note.

NOTE.--When the time conmswwed in performing loading,
unloading or accessorial services, or waiting to load or
unload when shipper or his agent has specified a particu-
Tor arrival time exceeds 8 minutes per ton (based on the
weight on which transportation charges are computed), a
charge of $.00 per hour shall be assessed for the time
consumed in excess of 8 minutes per ton.

ACCESSORIAL CHARGES

An additional charge of ¢§l , 65per man per hour, .
minimum charge of o42.30shall be made for helpers for any
accessorial or incidental service which is noid authorized
to be performed under the rates named in this tariff and
for which a charge is not otherwise provided. ‘

REFRIGERATION - ICING

. Commodities, as described in Item No. 40, for which
rates in this tariff apply may be refrigerated by the
shipper or his agent, or by the carrier at the request of
the shipper or his agent, by means of vehicle ieing or
bunker icing, subject to the following conditions:

(a) Transportation charges for the welght of the ice
used shall be based on the rate Ifrom point of origin to
point of destination applicable on the commodity shipped.
Tced shipments shall be weighed at the public scales
located nearest the point at which shipments are Lced.

(b) Iece shall be furnished by or at the expense of
the shipper. '

(¢) Weight of the ice may be used to make up the
applicable minimum weight.

(3) When movement of truck equipment to ice plant is
involved the following additional charges shall apply‘

Minimum Weight oAdditional cnarge.
(In Pounds) (Per Shipment) =

;15¥




(e) When shipments are reiced in transit no additional
transportation charges will be assessed for the weight of
the added ice except when a greater quantity of ice is added
at time of reicing than when initially iced. In this event
transportation charges will be assessed on the weight of thd
shipment plus the weight of the ice added at time of reicing.
The provisions of paragraph (b) and charges named in para-~
graph (d) of this item will alsc apply on relced shipments.

Sg %gzse gDecision Yoo 71705

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1L, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
' San Frencisco, California.

Correction No }43
|

“L%-




Fourth Rovised Pagerecsaes
Cancels

Third Revised Page MINDMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 8

Iten SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATLIONS OF GENERAL
No. APPLICATION (Continued)

REFRIGERATION - MECEANICAL

Commedities as described in Item No. 42, transported at
rates subject to minimum weights of 18,000 pounds or more,
1L refrigerated with mechanical units by the carrier at the
request of the shipper or his agent, shall be subject to the
following charges which shall be in addition to all other
applicable charges provided in this tariff (Subject to Note 1):

NOTE 1.~-(a) Mileages to be used in determining the minimum
charge in conmection with shipments transported
under the provisions of Items Nos. 170, 130,
220, 230 or 240 shall be computed in the same

manner as the mileage employed in determining

{he 1ine-haul rete specifically named in this
taritlf. .

The minimum charge applicable in comnection with
shiprents moving under combinations of rates

named In this tariff shall be determined under
the provisions of Item No. 200.

Minimum refrigeration charges shall be based on
the actual weight of the shipment.

Miles Charge
(In Cents per

But Not Over 100 Pounds)
s
g%.
9‘_.
6+ ¥
7=3/4%
8-3/%
10

12
13

MINIMUM CHARGE
The minimum charge per shipment shall be as follows:

(a) When the constructive distance from peint of origin
to point of destination does not exceed 175 miles:

Weipght of ioment Mgnimum Charge in Cents
Any quantity 6175

(b) When the constructive distance exceeds 175 miles:

The charge for 100 pounds st the commodity rate appli-
cable thereto but not less than 9§$2,00,




¢ Change )

o Tnorease) Decilsion No. .?1.-705

EFFECTIVE JANUVARY 14, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commisszon of the State of California,

San Franclsco, California.
Correction No. Lg)




Fifteenth Revised Page... 15
Cancels :
Fourteenth Revised Page... 15 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NOQ.

Iten SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
No. APPLICATION (Continued)

SPLIT PICXTUP

The rate for the tranéportation of a split plckup
shipment shall be determined and applied as folleows,
subject to Note 1: ‘

(a) Distance rates shall be determined by the
distance to point of destination from that
point of origin which produces the shortest
distance via the other point or points of
origin. (See Exception).

EXCEPTION.-In the event that a shipment has origin
and destination points within and without a mileage
territory, and any of such points are located within
a moetropolitan zone, the shortest distance shall be
computed subject to. the following provisions:

1. Between a point within a metropolitan
zone and a point not within the same metropoli-
tan zone group dbut within the Related Mileage
Territory, use for constructive mileage deter-
mination for the point within the metropolitan
zone, the mileage basing pointsfor the appli-
cable metropolitan zone groups.

2. DBetween two or more metropolltan zones
within the same metropolitan zone group, use for
constructive mileage determination the mileage
basing points for the individual metropolltan zones.

(b) For each split pickup shipment a single bill
of lading or othor shipping document shall be
lssued; and at the time of or prior te the
initial pickup the carrier shall be furnished
with written Ilnstructions showing the name
of the consignor, the point or points of
origin and the description and welght of
property in cach component part of such ship-
ment.

If split delivery is performed on a split
plckup shipment or a component part thoreof,
or 1f shipping instructions do not conform
with the requirements of paragraph (b) hereof, |
each component part of the split pickup ship-
ment shall be rated as a separate shipment
under other provisions of this tarifif.




NOTE: 1--In addition to the rate for transportation,
the following additional charges shall be assessed for
split pickup service:

leight of Component Part $Split Pickup Charge
(In Pounds) for Each Component
Over But not over Part in Cents

0

100
500
1,000
2,000
4,000
10,000
20,000

g Change ) peecision No.
¢ Increase )

e b et mwm e

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1k, 1967

ssued Dy the Public UtLliTies Gommission of the state ol Calilornia,
San Francisco, Californiag
Correction No. 465




‘Second Revised Page ...... 15-A

Cancels
Pirst Revised Page MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. &

ltem
Ne.

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
APPLICATION (Continued)

PRODUCE SERVICE SHIPMENT

The rate for the transportation of a produce service
shipment shall be determined and applied as follows, subject

to Notes 1 and 2:

(s) Distance rates shall be determined by the distance
from that point of origin to that point of destina-
tion which produces the shortest distance wvia all
point(s) of origin and/or destination.

For each produce service shipment a bill of lading
or other shipping document shall be issued; and
the carrier shall be furnished with instructions
showing the name of each consignee or consignor,
the point or points of origin and/or destination
and the deseription of property in each component
part of such shipment. : ‘

NOTE 71.~In addition to the rate for transportation, the
following additional charges shall be assessed for each
component part for component handling service; except, that
such additional charge shall not apply on any shipment
involving only a single pickup and a single delivery:

Welght of Component Part
(In Pourds)

¢ Charge for Each Component
Over But not over Part in Cents

0

100
500
1,000
2,000
L, 000
10,000
20,000

NOTE 2.-See Item No. 120, paragraph 2, for Deliveries
Within a Single Market Area.

# Change ) )

{ Increase .
4 Change, neither increase

nor reduction

Decision No. ‘74705

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 1967

Commission o
Issued by the Pubdblic Utllities San Francisco, California.

Correction No.4&6

f the ‘State of California,

- 15~A -




Fifteenth "ised P2EC eee. 16 .

Cancels
Tourteenth Revised Page ... 16 WINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 8

Itenm SECTION NO. 1--RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GEZNERAL
: APPLICATION (Continued)

SPLIT DELIVIRY

The rate for the transportation of a split delivery shipment;
shall be determined and applied as follows, subject to
Note 1:

(2) Distence rates shall be determined by the dis-
tance from point of origin to that point of destina-
tion which produces the shortest distance via the
other point or noints of destination. (See Exception)

EXCEPTION.--In the event that a shipment has origin
and destination points within and without a mileage
territory, and any of such polnts are located within
s metropolitan zone, the shortest dlstence shall be
computed subject to the following provisions:

1. Between a point within a metropolitan zonc
and a point not within the same metropolitan zone
group but within the Related Mileage Territory, use
for constructive mileage determination for the point
within the metropolitan zone, the mileage basing
points for the applicable metropolitan zone groups~

2. Between two or more metropollitan zones
within the same metropolitan zone group, use £or
constructive mileage determination the mileage

basing points for the individual metropolitan
zones. '

(b) For each split delivery shipment a single bill
of lading or other shipping document shall be
issued; and at the time of or prior to the ten-
der of the shipment the carrier shall be furnished
with written instuctions showing the name of each
consignee, the point or points of destination and
the deseription and weight or property in each
component part of such shipment.

(¢) If split pickup is performed on a split delivery ship
ment or a comxponent part thereof, or if shipping
instructions do not conform with the requirements
of paragraph (b) hereof, each component part of
the split delivery shipment shall be rated as a

separate shipment under other provisions of this
tariff. ' !




NOTE 1: 1In addition to the rate for transportation,

the following additional charges shall be assessed for
split delivery service: ‘

1

Weight of Component FPart

Founds) (¢Split Delivery Charge

for Bach Component
Over But not over Part in Cents

Q 99
100 130
500 , 165
1,000 235
2,000 , ées.-ﬁ
4,000 , | %5,*
10,000 565
20,000 695

See Item No. 120, paragraph 2, for Deliveries Within

a Single Market Area.

g %ﬁ?ﬁise g Decision No. 71705

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 14, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, California.

Correction No. €7




Thirteenth Revised Page ... 27

Cancels

Twelfth Revised PAZE weeuoe 21 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO.8

Item
No.

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS OF -
GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued)

ACCESSORIAL SERVICES NOT INCLUDED IN
COMMON CARRIER RATES

In the event, under the provisions of Items Nos. 210
to 2,0. inclusive, a rate of o common carrier is used in
constructing a rate for highway transportation, and such
rate does not ineclude accessorial services performed by
the highway carrier, the following charges for such
accessorlal services shall be addeds

(1) Por loading carrier's equipment, 05 cents per
100 pounds assessed om the wel t on which transportation
charges are computed (See Note%?

(2) For wnloading carrierts equipment,05 cents
per 100 pounds assessed on the weight on which transporta-
tlon charges are computed (See Note);

. lég) For €.0.D, servicos - charges provided in Item
o. ;

(4) For other accessorial service - charges provided
in Item No. 150;

(5) Split'pickup or split delivery shall not be
accorded unless inecluded in the common carrier rate
(See Items Nos, 230 and 2L0 for exceptions).

NG@E.-‘E&G charges for loading and/or unloading
shall apply in ell ciréumstonces excopt:

(2) Wnen rates provided in this tariff sre

‘appllied 1n combination with" common carriler
rates under the provisions ol:

(1) Paragraph (a) of Item No. 220, only
the accessorial charges for unloading
Shall be assessed:

(2)  Paragraph (b) of Item No. 220, only
the accessorial charges for Loading
shall be assessed; and

(3) Paragraph (¢) of Item No. 220, mno
charge for either loading and/or unloading
shall be assessed.

(b) When the shipment is loaded into and/or
unloadoed from the carrier's equipment by ths
consignor and/or consignmee wlth power equipment
a3 described in Item No. 10.

(¢) When the carrlerts equipment Ls a trailer
or semitrailer left for loading and/or unload-
ing by the consignor and/or consignée without
the prezence of carriorts employees.




(d) Provided that, on shipments described under
subparagraphs (b) or (¢) above, the Shipping
Document and Freight Bill issued pursuant to
Item No. 255 indicate that the shipment was
loaded and/or unloaded under one of the cir-
cumstances described in sudparagraphs (b) or
(¢) hereinabove, ,

# Change )
1" I.ncl‘;gase s DeCiSiQng No. 71705

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1%, 1967

ssued by the Public Utilitios Commission of the State of Californis,
Correction No, 468 San Francigco, Ca;iforn;ao

i




- Seventeenth Revised Page ... 29

o
Cancels

Sixteenth Revised Page eeees 29 MINDMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 8

Item SECTION NO. 2 - DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES
No. (In Cents per 100 Pounds)

FRUITS, NUTS AND VEGETABLES, INCLUDING MUSHROOMS, AND EMPTY CONTAINERS,
as described in Item No. LO.

MILES MINIMUM WEIGHT IN POUNDS

' But
Over Not Over 4,000 {20,000 20,000

0 37 27
3 ' 37 | 28
5 39 29
10 Lo A
15 L R

20 L2 3u
25 L3 35
k') L6 3%
3 ur 37
L0 - 38

L5 39
50
60
70
80

90
100
120
120
130

10
150
160
170
180

200
220
240
260

280
300
35
350

Loo
L25
L50
L75
500




525 550
550 575
575 600
600 625
625 650

650 675
575 700

Tor distances
over 700 miles
add for each
25 miles or
fraction _ ‘
thereof 033 o3% | o3 03 03 o2%
{ ’ l

o

(1) Rates subject to minirmum weights of 30,000 pounds or over do not apply
to transportation of the following commodities:—Berries, Leeks, Letiuce
(Butter and/or Red Leaf), Mashrooms, Cnions (Green), Oyster Flant (Salsify),
Parsley, Parspips with tops, Romaine (loose) and Spinach (loose).

¢ Increase, except as noted )Décision Noe
o No Change ) 71705

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1L, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, California.

Correction No. 469




Seventh Revised Page .... 30-A . |
Cancels

Sixth Revised Page MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 8
| ‘ e I
EBEM g@ﬂ@i&“ 2--DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES

In Cents per 100 Pounds)

FRUITS AND VEGETABLES, CULL, subject to Note 1.

MILES { MINTMUM WEIGHT

But 10,000 { 20,000 |' 30,000 | 40,000

Over Not Qver Pounds Pounds Pounds | Pounds |
0 15& 10& 9

: 15
10 18 é 1l
15 19 1

20

12
1k

25 1 14
5 g3
40 1 16
Y] 21, 17

50 22 , 1.8%
60 24 21
70 27 22
80 28 23
90 100 30 2
100 110 33 25
110 120 35 26
120 130 28
130 140 - 30
140 150 ‘31

150 160
160 170
170 180
180 190
190 200

200 220
220 240
240 260
260 280
280 300

| i !

NOTE l.--Rates apply only when the shipping document
covering the transportation shows reference to the number,
date and issuing office of the permit or disposal order
issued in comnection with such shipment under the provisions
of the Agricultural Code of the State of California.

Q Increase, Decision No.

71705

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1Y, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Californis,
San Francisco, California.
Correction No. %70 |

- 30-4 -




Second Revised Pare cieese. 30-E
Cancels
Tirct ZevTined TRne s....e.. 30-D MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 8

Lyom SECTION NO. 2 - DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES

FRULTS,NUTS AND VEGETABLES, IVCLUDING MUSHROOMS, IN
CIRAILERS, SHIPPIR-OWNED OR RAILROAD-0WMIID, as deseribed
in Item Mo. LO. (Sce Notes L, 5, 6, 7, and 48)

{Rates in Cents Per .00

MILES Pounds (See Note 2) ¢ Charge

(See Note 1) Minimum Weight Per Trip
Over But Not Over 36,000 Pounds 1 (See Note-3)

0 10 ' 7 $11.0%
10 9 19.95

30
L0

37.80

20 |
20 ﬁg 11% ~ 28.90
<o W [7.30 -

NOTE l.--Distances between rallheads and points of origin
of shipments.

NOTE 2.--Rates apply only for:

(&) Round~trip movements of empty sShipper-ownod
or rallrosd-owned trallers from rallheads to origin
points of shipments and loaded shipper-owned or
rallroad-~owned trailers from such origin points to
rallheads for subsequent movement in iInterstate or
forelgn commerce an rsilroad-owned flat carz. The
ono~way dlstance between rallhead and point of
origln of snipment shall govern the rate for such
round-trip transportation.

(b) Transportation of loaded shipper-owned or
rallroad-owned trailers from origin points to rail-
heads for subsequent movement in interstate or
forelgn commerce on rallroad-owned flat cars.

NOTE 3.~=Charges apply conly for transportatfon of
ompty shipper-owned or rallroad-owned trallers
from rallheads to points of origin o shipments
for loeding.

NOTE L.--Rates and charges srPly when motor carrier
furnishes power equipment Only.

NOTE 5.--Rates and echarges in this item do not include
Loading or unloading by carrier's employes.

NOTE &6.--Rates in this item do not alternate with other
rates provided by this tarllf.

NOTE 7.--For delay at place of piclup and/oxr delivery -
which exceeds # hour, an additional charge will be
asgessed at a rate of ¢$7.00 per hour or fraction
thereof subject to a minimum charge of ¢$7.00.




LNOTE 8.-~Shipments transported under this item u*% _not
be subject to the provisions of Item No. 155 or 37
when transported in shipper -ownred or rallrosd-owned
trailers furanlshed and rerrigerated gt no cost to the
carriexr.

g Chanze

) ‘ 1
o Increase . ) Decision o. 71705
A Chanco, nelther inerease nor reéuctlon )

IELUECTIVS JATULW Uy, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
Correction No. 471

San Francisce, Callifornia.




"Nineteeﬁth Revised Page eve-os 34

Tancals MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 8
Elghteenth Revised Page vewo.o 34 '
Item
No. SECTION NC. 2 - COMMODITY RATES
(In Cents per 100 Pounds)
POTATOES (QTHER TEAN SWEBT POTATOES OR YANMS) AND ONIONS,
Minimum Weight 43,000 Pounds
MILES MILES
But Not But Net
Over Qver ¢Rate Over Qver ORate
0 3 16 1,0 | 150 7
31 6% %0 | 120 H
[ 10 17, 160 | 170 9
10 15 1@% 170 180 ﬁ
15 20 1 180 150
20 25 19 190 | 200 L2
‘5335 2s 30 20" 200 220 4b
30 5 21 220 | 240 16
35 0 22 2%0 260 48
40 | S 23 2 280 30
LS 50 2y 280 300 52
50 60 25 300 325 ol
60 70 26 325 | 350 57
70 80 27 350 375 58
80 $0 29 375 | LOO 60 !
50 | 100 0 400 | U425 6 E
100 | 110 %1 425 | 4SO eg i
110 | 120 32 450 | 475 7%
120 130 3 475 500 7h
130 | 10 3 500 | 525 77
525 | 550 81
550 600 8
Over 400 (1 |
(1) Rates as set forth in Item No. 300 will apply on all
shipments over 600 miles.




POTATOES, in ®bulk, loaded by the consignor snd unlosaded
by gravity, Minimum Weight ﬁé,
carrier's equipment (See Note)

000 pounds per unit of

From To

Guadalupe and all points Shafter and all points
and places within ten air and places within one
miles of the City of alr mile of the City
Guadalupe. ~of Shafter.

"Lompoc and all points and
places within ten air
miles of the City of
Lompoc.

NOIE.-Rate applies when shipper performs all services
necessary to accomplish loading and assumes all expenses
incldental thereto, except for services of carrier's
driver in connection with operation of carrier's motor
power egulpment. ’ '

(2) Expireg with July 1, 1966

Ch :
iIma::rl%zse g Decision No. 71705_ ‘

EFFECTIVE  JANUARY 1L, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Californis,

- San Franclsco, California.
Correction No. L72 - ’




serenteenth neviced Page oo... 36 ‘
g Cancels , :
Slxteenih Novised PA%0 euvessea 36 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 8

Item SECTION NO. 2 - POINT TQ POINT COMMODITY RATES
No. (In Cents per 100 Pounds)

POTATOES (OTHER THAN SWEET POTATOES
OR YAMS) AND ONIONS

Mindmum Wedght 43,000 Pounds (See Note 1)

From packing sheds or growers
located within %0 constructive
niles of or in Stockton to rail
cars and truck lines, for loading,
or to storage locations for
storage, located within 40 con-
structive miles of ox in Stockton. |
Miles Potatoes and/or Onions S
in 100-pound Sacks or Onions in.'50-

But Crates or 110-pound pound Sacks or
Qver _Not QOwer_ . | Crates ‘ ' Carteons

NOTE 1.--Rates of inland water common carriers shall not
be applied in lieuw of the rates provided in this iten.
(Exception to Items Nos. 210, 220, 230 and 2409

¢ Increase, Decision Fe. ‘941705

EFFECTIVE JAUUARY 14, 1967

|
.

|Tssuved by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
Sen Francisco, California.
iCorrection No. L73 ;




‘Ninth Revised Page eees Ll
Cancels ‘ ‘
Dightih Revised Page ... L1 MINDMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 8

Item SICTION NO. 3 = SPECIAL 10S ANGELES AREA RATES
No. (In Cents Per 100 Pounds)

For Application of Rates, see Items Nos. LOS to U35, inclusive.

FRUITS, NUTS AND VEGETABLES, INCLUDING MUSHRQQMS, as described
in Item No. LO.

FROM: LOS ANGELES LOCAL PRODUCE TERRITORY, as described in -
Item No. L25.

T0: L0S ANGELES MARKET AREA, as described in Items Nes. 430
and 431. .
MLLES NVINLUN. WELGAT
But Not Any 2,000 »,000 10,000 | 18,000
Over ) i Pounds Pounds i Pounds

5 26
10 27
15 : 28
20 : 29
25 30
30 x
33 32
o | 2
52 3%
FRUITS, NUTS AND VEGETABLES, INCLUDING MUSHRCOMS, as described

in Item No. 40.

MINIMUN WELGHT
2,000 4,000 - 120,000
Pounds | Pounds | Pounds

Between any of the
following zones, as
described in Items
Nos. L30 and L31:
Zones 1, 2, 3 lh
and 5.

When both the points
of origin and des-
tination are within
a single zone, as
described in Items
other than the Inner
Market Zone, as de~
scrived in Item No.

LS

Within the Imner
Market Zone, as
described in Item
No. L35




EMPTY CONTAINERS, as described in Item No. 4O, returning from
an outbound paying load or forwarded for a return paying
load for which rates in Items Nos. 450 and LSS apply.

MILES
(See Note 1) MINTMUM WEIGHT
But Not ANy 2,000 4,000
Over Over Quantity Pounds Pounds

0 3 78 ‘ ' 35
3 5 78 -3
5 10 79 - 36
10 15 80 37
15 20 81 ‘ 37
20 25 81 38
25 30 82 | 3
30 35 83 4o
35 Lo 83 L
Lo 8L ' L2 i
NOTE l.--(Exception to Item No. 110)-For transportation within
a single zone within the Los Angeles Market Area, as described in
Items Nos. 430 and 431, and between the Inner Market Zone, as

sessraved In Item o, 435, and other paints in Jone 1, as deserlbed

| in Ttem No. U430, the rates for O to 3 miles shall apply.

!

¢ Increase, Decision No. 71705

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1L, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, California.

Correction No. L7L

\




Second Rev PAGE 4eees #2=4 .

Cancexs : |
rirst Revised Page L MINIMUM RATE{TARIFF NC. &

{ . P
’ Itenm © SECTICN NC. 4% - SPECIAL SAN FRANCISCO AREA AND rﬁ
| Yo EAST BAY AREA RATES |
| :
| 3

APPLICATION OF RATES

(a) Rates in Section No. 4% apply for tne transport- :
ation of fruits, mushrooms, nuts, vegetables and empty
containers, as described in the iadividual rate items,
within or between the San Francisco Area zones described |
in Items Nos. 560 and 569; also within or between the .
East Bay Area zones described in Iteas Nos. 570, 575 and |

(b) Rates in Section No. % are subject to the :
provisions of the following items in Section No. 1: Items |
Nos. 10 and 11, Definition of Technical Terms; Item No. 20,
Application of Tariff - Carriers; Item No. 30, Application
of Tariff - Territorial; Items Nos. 40 and 41, Application
of Tariff - Commodities; Itex No. 60, Gross Weight; Itex
No. 65 - Units of measurement in Cuotation of Rates and
Charges; Item No. 100, pMixed Shipments; Item No. 190,
Collect on Delivery (C.0.D.) Shipments; Item No. 210,
Alternative Application of Common Carrier Rates; Item
No. 215, References to Items and Other Tariffs; Item .
No. 217, Accessorial Charges not to be offset by Transport-
ation Charges; Item No. 250, Accessorial Services Not
Included in Common Carrier Rates (except paragraphs 4 and
5 and paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Note therein); Item No.
255, Issuance of Shipping Documents; and Itew No. 260,
Collection of Cnarges. They are not subject to other
rules and regulations provided in Section No. 1.

(¢) Rates in Section No. % include tallgate loadisg |
into and tailgate unleoading from the carrier's equipment - |
with the services of the driver only, subjeet to pro-
visions of Item No. 515. ‘

(d) Rates in Section No. 4 apply to transportation
by city carriers, radial highway common carriers, and
nighway contract carriers. '

ACCESSORIAL CEARGES

For svacking, sorting, or other accessorial service
which is not authorized to be performed under the rates
provided in this Section, and for which a charge i1s not
otherwise provided, an additional charge of 0$5.60 per man
per hour, minimum charge ($5.60, shall be made.

CHARGES FOR SERVICE AT OTHER.
THAN REGULAR WORKING HOURS

Rates named in this Section apply for service perform~
ed during regular hours from 4:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
§¥CGP§ Sa?grdays, Sundays and holidays as dnfired in
en No. .




For service performed at the request of the shipper or
consignee at other than those hours speciflied above and on
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, a chaxge oqual to the
additional cost of overtime will be made. '

¢ Change g Docision No. 71705

¢ Incroase

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1L, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, California.

Correction No. 475




Tirst Revise ge 4+2-B

Cancels

‘Original Page .... 42-B MINIWUM RATE TARIFF NO. 8

l}
)
|
1 I
|

[—

ten
No.

SECTION NO. % - SPECIAL SAN FRANCISCO AREA
AND EAST BAY AREA RATES (Centinued)

COLLECTION OF LOSS AND/OR DAMAGE CLAIMS

A minimum charge ofo$2.50 per claim shall be made by
the carrier for the service of nandling and collecting loss and
damage claims against another carrier when the amount involved
taerein exceeds $100.00. When the amount involved is $100.00
or less, one percent of the amount involved shall be charged,
stbject to a minimum charge of ¢85 cents.

DELAYS TO EQUIPMENT

Delays at place of pickup and/or delivery, exclusive
of the time actually consumed in loading or wunloading, result-
ing from any cause not the fault of and beyond the control of
carrier which exceed one-half hour, a charge at the rate of
0%7.50 per hour, minimum charge¢$3.75, shall be made.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge for shipments transported at ratei
named in thls section shall bedfl. 75,

SHIPMENTS TO BE RATED SEPARAIELY

Rates named herein apply to single shipments of
property. Two or more single shipments shall not be combined
and billed as one shipment, but must be carried as separate
shipments, and at rates not less than the established minimum
rates for each shipment.

when shipments are delivered to or received from ;
otner carriers, each bill of lading, freight bill, Jdock permit
or dock receipt, shall be considered as a separate shipment and
charges assessed accordingly. . ‘

]
1
|

’ggﬁiﬂ‘égse g Decision No. 1705

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 14, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,|
Correction No. 476

San Franeisco, California.




Tt Reviced (e ... L2-I | .
. Cancels

Original Page eeccsssm 42=I MINLUM RATE TARIFF Nu, 8
. o SWOTIWN N0, L - SPECIAL SAN FRANCISCO.ARBA aMD. - |
‘ jo EaST BAY AREA RATES (Continued) ..

) In cents per package, except as noted.
ArFLICATION QF COLULN fa", "B AND "C" CumMODITY
RATES NAMED IN ITLS NS, 605 THRUUGH 665,
Apply
Between and nates in
wone Zone Column
L 1 A
600 1 2 B3
1 3 C
1 n ¢
2 2 A
2 3 B
2 i ¢
3 3 A
3 { L ¢
4 | 4 Y
5 a 5 A
| S | 6 ¢
’t > B 7 c
' 6 i [3) G
6. { 7 c
7 1 7 L
, SIS (L)
COnMUDITY ol.a ¢ Col,B 1 Gol.C
FRUIT, CLITRUS, PRESH, viz.:
Crapefruit) In lug or standard boxes
vranges---) (12"x12"x26") with or
WLthout L1dS emmemmama—aa 7 21 33
| 605 Lemongmeman in lug or standard boxes
(L0A"x133"x26) wita or
without 1ids —=mwecwumawa 18 23 3%
Tangeranes (In boxes N.U.S, =e==cmw-- 123 17 2y
(In standard urange boxes
((12"%02"%26M Jemmmmmmam e 18 23 35
FRUIT, DwCIDUUUS, FR=SH, viz,:
(In boxes weighing less '
( than L0 lbs? ----------- 123 7 24
(In boxes weighing 4O 1lbs.
Aprles--=---( and over~ 17 21 33
(In voxes weighing LO lbs.
( and over, lin, Wt, )
( 20,000 lbs. m—mmccmmmm 16 13 32
$610 :
Berrlies——— (In ¢rates weaghing less
( than 30 1bs, =«-=-mcmaa—- 9% 13 18
gin boxis weigning less . 5
c et WAn 40 1bs, —meemacmaae 93 13 L
ranberries (in boxes weiyhing LO 1bs, |
( and over wemmcemecccecn- 17 21 33




(In crates weighing less
Grapes -a=-=( than 20 1bs,

(In crates weighing 20 los.

( but not over 30 1bs5,~ammm

(In voxes weighung over

( 30 bs, =a-- -

%In eratcs welghing less
" Peache than 30 1bs. mmmeemccmean
Elims sg____ In boxes weighing 30 lbs,
¥runes ) ( but not over LO 1bs. ~m=-
(In boxes weighing over
( L0 1bvs,

(In boxes weighing less

( than LO 1bs,

(in boxes weirhing LO 1us.
( and over weem—ecmcccacaan

(1) For spplication uf rates in Colwms &, B snd C, see Ltem No, 600.

# Change ) . .
0 Inerease ) -Decision No. (1705

SFPLCTIVE  JANUARY 1L, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilitics Commission of the dtate of Calilornia,
San irancisc», Calilornia, |
Correction N>, 477 :




E‘:‘-:’St Rﬂ'dsed. 2 seas "-‘-2"'0’ )
) Cancels . . '
Oﬁ-m&l Pagﬁ Ssss nsmes Z&2—~J I'THWI ME TAMFF NO. 8

SZUTION [C. 4 = SPECLAL SAN FRANCISCO AREA AND LAST
! Tten BAY ART4A RATES (Continued)
1o In conts per packare, except as xoted

COIMODITY

H

Coloh | Col.B | Conll

FRUIT, DECIDUOUS, FRESE, viz.:
FROM TO : Fn Cents Per 100 lbsd

Lpples) Ice Houses; Steamship
Crapes) -—Rarrigemtion . Docks or 231 23 | 23
Pears ) TMlants Plers

FRUIT, TROPICAL, FRESH, viz.:
(In boxes weighing less :
Etha.n 20 e, 9% | 123
In boxes welghing 20 lbs.
(and over 3 17
Bananas (Eonolulu) In bunches X8 23
In O-hand Bunches m——w—eem—— 23 32
In 8-hand bunches =wmwe——=m—— 18 23
In pieces 3 17
Bananas, ¥.0.S,, In tubs 18 23
In 2alf tubs 17 21
In boxes welghing 30 1bs. - 3 '
In crates , 33 36

Avocelogee-—

In Cents Per 100 lbsl

Cocoanuts——Loose or in packages <3 32 | 45

Tn Cents Per Package |

Pinespples-=-In crates weighing 50 1bs. . ‘
and over ] 3 &b

FRUIT, FRESH, N.0.5.:
In boxes or crates welghing less than 30 lbge ==
In boxes or crates welgaing 30 lbs.
but not over 40 lbs.
In boxes or crates weighing over 40 lbs.

:ELONS, viz.:
%In 32-1b. Flat crates
AIn 57=1b. Pony crates =ww—mw—meme—-
Cantaloupes (In 88-1b. Standard crotes emm—e———
(In 76-1b. Junbo crates =
Casabas:
In 34~15. small crates
Honey Dew ) (In 44-lb. medium crates
doney Ball)=(In 54-1b. special cretes —mme——w—-
Persian ) (In 56-1t. lorge crates ——
(Loose = In cents per 100 1bg, ===

Watermelons - Loose ~ In cents per 100 lbs. -—




(1) For =pplication of rates in Columns A, B and C,
soe Iten .o. &0,

é Change )
{ Increase ) Decision Ne. ‘71705

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 14, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
. Sen Francisco, California.

Correction No. 478




. Tirst Revised .e cen U2-K
Canceals '
Oﬁgmﬁ'ﬂ. Page seenesans h2-:‘( mml RATE Tm NO. 8

SECTION IC. 4 = SPECIAL SAN FRAICISCO ARTA AND BAST
Iten BAY AREA RATES (Continued)
o, In cents per package, oxcent as noted

2 RATES(1)
COMMCDITY Comuh | CoLeE.

IELONS, N.0.8.1
In boxes or cretes weighing less than 30 lbs. —— | 123
In boxes or crates weighing 30 lbs. but .

not over 40 lbs. 17
In baxes or crates weighing over 40 1bB, wme—wee 18

JUSHEROQIS, FRESE, IN BASKEIS OR BOXES:
In packeges weighing less than 30 1bs, =w——cwme—w 12%
In packages weighing 30 lbs. dbut not

over 40 lba. bA
In packages weighing over 40 lbs.

NUTS, as described in Item No. 40:
In bags or boxes weighing less than 30 1lbs, —erem-
In bags or boxes weipghinz 30 lbs, but not
over 40 lbs.
In bags or boxes weighing over 40 lbs.

VEGITABLES, FRESH, viza:
(In boxes weighing less than

S-'-'( 30 lbao
Artdchokes=—( ] voxes welghing 30 1bs.

( and over
Asparagus—— In crates

(In bushel hampers
(In crates woighing less
( than 50 1lbs.
{In erates weighing 50 lbs.
( and over
(In sacks weighing 80 1lbs.
( ox less

EIn crates or sacks welghing

Beots ) 30 1lbs. or less

Cab‘bage)—-—-gm crates or sacks weighing over 30
(
(

Cexro but not over 50 lbs.
t3) In crates or sacks weighing over 50
but not over 100 lbs.

Calery In crates

(In Los Angeles boxes
Corpm—=—=——(In baskets
(In sacks weighing 80 lbs. or less —

(In boxes weighing less than
Cucumbers—-——( 30 lbs.

(In boxes weighing 30 lbs, and over —

(In crates or sacks welghding 30 1lbs.
Gaxlic ) ( or less
Onions,dry) (In crates or sacks weighing over
Potatoes ) ( 30 but not over 50 1bs, wew—em———e—
Turnips ) (In crates or sacks weighing over 50

( but not over 100 lbs.




(1) For application of rztes in Columns A, B axd C,
seo Item No, 800.

# Change ) :
¢ Incrozse ) Decisicn No. 71705

EFFECTIVE .JANUART 1L, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Californis.,
San Francisce, Colifornia.

Correction No, LT9




MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 8

SECTLON MNOo 4 «~ SPCIAL SAN FRANCISCO AREA
AND EAST BAY AREA RATES (Continued)
In cents per packoge, except as noted

& RATES(L)
COMMODITY Col.A| Col.B

VEGETABLES, FRESH, viz.:
In crates, dry packed 18 23

Lettuce ———(In crates, ice packed w—ew—mec——m 23 32
In bushel hampers —— 18 23

(In crates weighing less
(50 lbs. L7 2L
(In crates weighing 50 lbs.
Peas —-- ( and over 23 32
(In sacks weighing 80 lbs.
( or less 23 32

Peppers, green in crates 18 23

(In boxes weighing 30 1lbs. but
Potatoes, ( not over 40 1b8, mm—mceme—maa 21

SWoel ——~—(Tn boxes welghing over 4O 1bs. 2

L

(In boxes weighing less than

( 30 ibs. Y
RBUBATd=——— (1 "boxes weighing 30 1bs.
( and over ‘ 2%

(In boxes or crates weighing
Squash m———-{ less than 30 1bs, ———cmmmmne= L7

(Loose - In cents per 100 lbs. 59

(In boxes or crates weighing
( 40 lbs. or less 16
(In boxes or crates weighirng
( over LD 1lbs. 23

Tomatoes mw—

Yams In bushel baskets or hampers . 23

VEGETABLES, FRESH OR GREEN, N.0.S.,
in bexes, crates or sacks
In packages weighing less than 30 lbs., —
In packages wedghing 30 lbs. but
not over 40 lbs.

In packages weighing over 4O 1bS. —wwwa--

CONTAINERS, EMFTY, viz.:
(Los Angeles Lug, in bundles,
( per bex
(Los Angeles Lug, loose, per box
(50-1b. Lug, in bundles, per box
(50-1b. Iug, loose, per bHoX ~—-
(Apple, in bHdls. per HOX =—w=m—
(Apple, loose, per box
Lexon, in bdls. per boxX —————
Lexon, loose, per HOX mmemewem—m
Crange, in bdls. per boOX =—m——
(Orange, loose, per box
(Pear, in bdls. per box
(Pear, loose, per box

A~1 N0 I 3\;{\
»

o0
e

&

L RS2 Vs )
3N




(4 Basket, in bdls. per bdl. —-
(4 Basket, locse, per crate ——
Crates —_éhs hogeles, in bdls. per crate
Los Angeles, loose, per crate
(Banana, per crate

Tubs «—m-—— Bangns, per Tub 5%

In Cents Per Hour

Straw -—-——— Banana (in truck loads): .
lst hour or fraction thereof — 099 | 899 899
2ad and each succeeding hour - 618 | 618 618

(1) For application of rates in Columns A, B and C, see Item No. 600.
¢ Change

¢ Increage { Decision No, 71705

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1L, 1967

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, Californis.

LComction No. 480




